
 

ANTI RAGGING MEASURES AT AMITY UNIVERSITY UTTAR PRADESH, 
LUCKNOW CAMPUS 

  
Amity University Lucknow Campus, based on University guidelines has established  ‘Anti-
Ragging Monitoring & Execution Cell’ for 2019-20,  as notified with details are as under – 
  

S.No. Name Designation Mobile No. E-Mail-ID 

1 Prof. (Dr.) Sunil Dhaneshwar 
Pro Vice Chancellor 

Chairperson 9822091360 sdhaneshwar@lko.amity.edu 

2 Prof. (Dr.) Anil Kumar 
Asst Pro Vice Chancellor, 
Director, ASET 
& Chief Proctor 

Member 9663073790 akumar3@lko.amity.edu 

3 Prof. (Dr.) Manju Agrawal 
Dean Students' Welfare 
Member (SDC) 

Member 9415410716 manjua@lko.amity.edu 

4 Dr. Jay Prakash Yadav 
Director (ALS) 
Chairman (SDC) 

Member 9412664092 jpyadav@lko.amity.edu 

5 Dr. Suneela Dhaneshwar 
Director (AIP) 
Member (SDC) 

Member 9850125430 sdhaneshwar1@lko.amity.edu 

6 Brig U K Chopra 
Director (AIIT) 
Member (SDC) 

Member 9839016066 ukchopra@lko.amity.edu 

7 Maj Gen S K Singh 
Director (M&H) 
Member (SDC) 

Member 6283550121 sksingh2@lko.amity.edu 

8 Mr. Ankit Chadha 
Director (ASH) 
Member (SDC) 

Member 9918477666 achadha@lko.amity.edu 

9 Col Anil Mehrotra 
Director (Security) 
Member (SDC) 

Member 9838363040 amehrotra@amity.edu 

10 Capt (Retd) Deepak Gandhi 
Director (Admin) 
Member Secretary (SDC) 

Member 9839943757 dgandhi@lko.amity.edu 

11 Prof. Satyarth Prakash Tripathi 
Dy. Chief Proctor (AB-6) 
Member (SDC) 

Member 7376237707 sptripathi@lko.amity.edu 

12 Prof. (Dr.) A K Jouhari 
Dy. Chief Proctor (AB-4) 

Member 9919254034 akjouhari@lko.amity.edu 

13 Dr. Nimish Gupta 
Dy. Chief Proctor (AB-1, RW) 

Member 9415435438 ngupta@lko.amity.edu 

14 Dr. Arvind Kumar Singh 
Dy. Chief Proctor (AB-1, LW) 

Member 9473662323 aksingh12@lko.amity.edu 

15 Dr. Vineet Awasthi 
Dy. Chief Proctor (AB-2) 

Member 9451505950 vawasthi@lko.amity.edu 

16 Dr. Sachin Kumar 
Dy. Chief Proctor (AB-3) 
Member (SDC) 

Member 9411907335 skumar3@lko.amity.edu 

17 Prof. Garima Singh 
ASFT 
Member (SDC) 

Member 9451110809 gsingh3@lko.amity.edu 



18 Dr. Arun Bhadauria 
Proctor (AB-1, RW) 

Member 7379198610 abhadauria@amity.edu 

19 Mr. Shailendra Singh Rana 
Proctor (AB-1, LW) 

Member 9917337689 ssrana@lko.amity.edu 

20 Mr. Abhishek Kumar 
Proctor (AB-2) 

Member 9452853335 akumar2@lko.amity.edu 

21 Dr. Kamlesh K. Singh 
Proctor (AB-3) 

Member 9451397255 kksingh@lko.amity.edu 

22 Mr. Vivek Verma 
Proctor (AB-4) 

Member 9792855701 vverma@lko.amity.edu 

23 Dr. Satendra Kumar Mishra 
Proctor (AB-6) 

Member 9307041344 skmishra2@lko.amity.edu 

  
A comprehensive Anti-Ragging plan for the students as per the Guidelines given in 
the "Regulations/Directives for Banning Ragging and Anti-Ragging Measures" have been 
formulated.  
 
Some of the important measures are – 
 

1.     All students are to wear the Amity ID card around their neck at all times while in the 
campus. 

  
2.     Anti-Ragging Patrols 24 x 7: A 24x7 Anti Ragging Patrol Team works under the 

supervision of Chief Proctor, the duties are assigned on shift-wise roaster, comprising of 
Faculty from Proctorial Board, Marshals and Security Personnel (at University level). 

  
3.    Each Institution has its own “Anti-Ragging Committee” headed by the Head of Institution 

which comprises of Proctors, selected faculty members, parents, students from the fresher’s 
category as well as seniors and selected non-teaching staff. 
This Committee is fully responsible to ensure that no incidence of ragging takes place and 
will also monitor and ensure that the instructions of these regulations are followed fully at 
all the times. The Committee will also maintain alert vigil at all the times and ensure that 
the Anti-Ragging Squads of the Institutions carry out their functions properly. 

  
4.     All students & their parents submit Anti Ragging Affidavits, available on Amizone. 
  
5     A separate roaster of Proctors and Security Staff in consultation with Director 

(Security) is constituted for surprise checks at various locations. The report in the 
prescribed format is duly submitted by the concerned Proctors and is monitored by the 
Chief Proctor. 

  
6.     All senior students who are residents of the hostels are strictly advised by their respective 

Heads of Institutions & Director Hostels to strictly adhere to the Hostel Rules and 
Regulations particularly relating to: 

  
   Non-consumption of narcotic, alcoholic beverages and gambling in the Hostel 
   The hostelites are expected to be back in the campus by 8:00 PM. Disciplinary action will be 

initiated against late comers who are found outside the campus after 8:00 PM. 
   All day scholars must leave the Campus by 5.25 PM. Disciplinary action will be initiated against the 

day scholars who are found in the campus after 5.25 pm. 
  
7.     A 24 x 7 Control Room is set up at AB-1 Block, Ground Floor to monitor and take 

necessary action to check any kind of Ragging on the campus under the direct supervision 
of the duty Proctor. 

  



8.     Discreet random surveys are also conducted amongst the freshers every fortnight by 
DSW/Dy DSW during the first three months of the academic year to verify and cross-check 
whether the Institution is indeed free of ragging or not. 

  
9.  Action Procedure is detailed under S No 13 at Page 8 of the booklet Regulation / Directives 

for Banning Ragging and Anti-Ragging Measures 2019-20. 
  
10.  Detailed records about ragging incidents occurred at Institutional level (if any) and action 

taken as applicable is maintained and a comprehensive report thereof is sent to the 
Chairperson, Anti-Ragging Monitoring and Execution Cell & a copy to the DSW & the Proctor 
by the Heads of Institutions at the end of each month till end of September. 

  
Amity University Anti-Ragging Booklet entitled "Regulations / Directives for 
Banning Ragging and Anti-Ragging Measures" is already uploaded on Amizone. Students are 
advised to read these Regulations / Directives and give in writing to their Heads of Institutions that 
they have read & understood its contents. 
  


